

## RESOLVES

18

#### OF THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WAICH COMMENCED ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO...., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

#### Chapter 34. ovid hus balandi

Resolve in favor of Alfred Marshall.

#### Approved March 4, 1834.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the State Treasury to Alfred Marshall the sum of Ten Dollars and Eighty Seven Cents being for the amount of his commissions on the expenditure of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars appropriated by virtue of an Act additional to an Act to organize, govern and discipline the Militia of this State, passed March the eighteenth, eighteen hundred and thirty three for the purchase of Musical Instruments for the second Division of Militia.

#### Chapter 35.

Resolve authorizing a part of the Bank Tax to be distributed among certain Towns which have failed to make any annual return to the Secretary of State.

#### Approved March 4, 1834.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be and he hereby is authorized to take three sevenths of the population of those towns according to the last census, which have failed and neglected to transmit to the Secretary of State, any statement of the number of scholars within said towns respectively, between the ages of four and twenty one years, as they were required to do by virtue of an Act additional providing for the education of Youth passed in March eighteen hundred and thirty three—and that a proportion of the Bank tax, be assigned to said towns, according to said three sevenths of their population, respectively, in the same manner as though said towns had complied with the provisions of said Act and made their returns in pursuance of the same.

#### Chapter 36.

Resolve in favor of Stephen Emerson.

Approved March 4, 1834.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the State Treasury to Stephen Emerson, the sum of Twelve

625

Hundred and Five Dollars and Fifty Cents, being Ten Hundred and Fifty Three Dollars and Fifty Cents expended by said Emerson in building a part of the Baring and Houlton road, over lands of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and One Hundred and Fifty Two Dollars being the interest on said sum from the fifth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty one.

#### Chapter 37.

#### Resolve in favor of Moses True.

#### Approved March 4, 1834.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to Moses True for services rendered and expenses incurred in locating a road, to connect the United States Military road with the Baring and Houlton road, the sum of Seventy Dollars and Seventy Eight Cents being in addition to the sum of One Hundred Dollars appropriated by virtue of a Resolve, approved March fourth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty three and the Governor with advice of Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for the same.

#### Chapter 38.

#### Resolve in favor of Isaac Hodsdon.

#### Approved March 5, 1834.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the State Treasury to Isaac Hodsdon the sum of Ten Dollars and Eighty Seven Cents, in full for his services and expenses in the purchase and distribution of musical instruments for the use of eight Regiments of Infantry.

. . .